“Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations” have been met, the amounts of each reportable segment
in the following tables are stated at the total amount of the industry machinery business and the automotive &
transportation business, with reconciliation of the automotive & transportation business as a discontinued operation. The
segment information for the previous year has been reclassified to align with the current year presentation.

Segment income is computed based on operating income. The reportable segment information is prepared under the
same accounting policies as those used in consolidation. Inter-segment sales and transfer are stated at amounts based
on their fair market values. All adjustments in the following tables are intersegment elimination on consolidation.

16

2. Reportable segments

For the year ended December 31, 2024 (January 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024)

 (Millions of Yen)
 Reportable Segments

 Japan
The

Americas Europe China Other Total Adjustments

Consolidated
(Before Reclassification to
Discontinued Operation)

Reclassification to
Discontinued Operation

Consolidated
(After Reclassification to
Discontinued Operation)

Revenue:
Revenue from
external customers ¥112,905 ¥91,756 ¥67,599 ¥62,525 ¥17,972 ¥352,759 ¥－ ¥352,759 ¥(130,022) ¥222,737

Inter-segment revenue 60,752 189 813 3,634 4,643 70,034 (70,034) － － －
Total 173,658 91,945 68,413 66,160 22,615 422,793 (70,034) 352,759 (130,022) 222,737

Segment income (loss) 7,845 2,408 (407) 7,202 746 17,795   (446) 17,349 (1,426) 15,923
Finance income 12,210 1,639 2,394 650 169 17,063 (13,947) 3,116 (79) 3,036
Finance costs 541 709 3,036 46 56 4,390 (2,707) 1,683 (593) 1,089
Profit (loss) before tax 19,515 3,337 (1,049) 7,805 858 30,468 (11,685) 18,782 (912) 17,870
Segment assets 428,762 95,393 126,646 106,215 56,432 813,450 (246,032) 567,418 － 567,418
Other items:

Depreciation and
amortization 9,535 4,252 2,995 5,272 1,624 23,681 (193) 23,488 (7,047) 16,440

Investments
accounted for using
the equity method

6,709 － － － － 6,709 － 6,709 － 6,709

Share of profit in

investments

accounted for using

the equity method

55 － － － － 55 － 55 － 55

Capital investments 14,879 3,667 1,830 5,742 5,723 31,843 － 31,843 (4,551) 27,291

17

For the year ended December 31, 2025 (January 1, 2025 to December 31, 2025)
(Millions of Yen)

 Reportable Segments

 Japan
The

Americas Europe China Other Total Adjustments

Consolidated
(Before Reclassification to
Discontinued Operation)

Reclassification to
Discontinued Operation

Consolidated
(After Reclassification to
Discontinued Operation)

Revenue:
Revenue from
external customers ¥110,859 ¥90,248 ¥67,516 ¥76,034 ¥21,603 ¥366,262 ¥－ ¥366,262 ¥(125,817) ¥240,444

Inter-segment revenue 63,352 247 1,116 2,150 4,908 71,775 (71,775) － － －
Total 174,212 90,495 68,632 78,184 26,512 438,037 (71,775) 366,262 (125,817) 240,444

Segment income (loss) (3,618) (36,279) (26,219) 1,874 111 (64,130)   (912) (65,042) 79,478 14,436
Finance income 40,090 303 1,448 330 126 42,300 (39,161) 3,138 (90) 3,048
Finance costs 1,800 617 248 62 65 2,794 (572) 2,221 (482) 1,738
Profit (loss) before tax 34,671 (36,592) (25,019) 2,142 172 (24,624) (39,500) (64,125) 79,871 15,746
Segment assets 423,015 32,511 81,983 106,944 55,226 699,682 (226,690) 472,992 － 472,992
Other items:

Depreciation and
amortization 10,229 3,921 2,942 5,001 1,686 23,782 (188) 23,593 (6,088) 17,505

Investments
accounted for using
the equity method

5,347 － － － － 5,347 － 5,347 － 5,347

Share of loss in

investments

accounted for using

the equity method

(1,587) － － － － (1,587) － (1,587) － (1,587)

Capital investments 9,557 3,710 2,177 2,746 3,313 21,505 － 21,505 (4,299) 17,205

(Note) All adjustments are intersegment elimination.

18

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents on the consolidated statements of cash flows include the following:

   (Millions of Yen)

 Year Ended
December 31, 2024  Year Ended

December 31, 2025

Cash and cash equivalents on the consolidated statements
of financial position

¥138,293  ¥110,008

Cash and cash equivalents included in assets held for sale －  10,526
Cash and cash equivalents on the consolidated statements
of cash flows

138,293  120,534

Assets Held for Sale and Liabilities Directly Associated with Them